

07-3042-cr

To Be Argued By:
KARL METZNER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 07-3042-cr



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

—v.—

JEFFREY STEIN, JOHN LANNING, RICHARD SMITH, JEFFREY
EISCHEID, PHILIP WIESNER, MARK WATSON, LARRY DELAP,
STEVEN GREMMINGER, GREGG RITCHIE, RANDY BICKHAM,
CAROL G. WARLEY, CARL HASTING, RICHARD ROSENTHAL,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KARL METZNER,
JOHN M. HILLEBRECHT,
MARGARET GARNETT,
KATHERINE POLK FAILLA,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

MICHAEL J. GARCIA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Statement Of Subject Matter And Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement Of Issues Presented.....	2
Statement Of The Case.	3
Statement Of Facts.....	6
A. The Offense Conduct.	6
B. The Defendants’ Legal Fee Motion.	8
C. The Government’s Investigation Of KPMG And The Defendants.	15
1. The Thompson Memorandum.....	15
2. The Inception Of The Criminal Investigation Into The KPMG Tax Shelters And KPMG’s Decision To Pay Legal Fees.....	20
D. The District Court’s Decision In <i>Stein IV</i>	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	28
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—Any Sixth Amendment Violation Was Cured No Later Than March 30, 2006, And Has Already Been Remedied.....	31
POINT II—The Government Did Not Unconstitutionally Deprive The Defendants Of Any Sixth Amendment Rights.	44

A. The Thompson Memorandum And The USAO’s Conduct Did Not Impermissibly Coerce KPMG.. 45

B. KPMG’s Decision To Terminate Fee Payments For Indicted Defendants Did Not Violate The Sixth Amendment. 53

 1. Standard Of Review. 54

 2. Burden Of Proof. 55

 3. KPMG’s Decision Regarding The Defendants’ Attorneys Fees Was Not State Action.. 55

 4. Any Pressure On KPMG From The Government Did Not Violate The Sixth Amendment Because The Defendants Did Not Have A Right To KPMG’s Funds. 63

POINT III—The Government Did Not Violate The Defendants’ Rights Under The Due Process Clause Of The Fifth Amendment.. 66

A. The District Court Should Not Have Conducted Its Substantive Due Process Analysis In *Stein I*.. 66

B. The Thompson Memorandum Does Not Infringe Upon A Recognized Fundamental Right And Is Rationally Related To A Legitimate Governmental Interest. 70

 1. Applicable Law.. 70

2. Discussion.....	72
C. The Government’s Investigation And Prosecution Of KPMG And Its Partners And Employees Did Not “Shock The Conscience”.....	76
1. Applicable Law.....	76
2. The District Court’s Factual Findings.....	78
a. The Thompson Memorandum.....	79
b. KPMG’s Decisionmaking.....	82
i. KPMG’s Decision To Condition Legal Fee Payments On Cooperation.....	82
ii. KPMG’s Decision To Terminate Legal Fees For Indicted Defendants.....	86
iii. The Government’s Impact On KPMG’s Decisionmaking.....	90
c. The Government’s Submissions And Representations In Connection With The Fee Motion.....	94
3. Discussion.....	100
CONCLUSION.....	107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City,</i> 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	54
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante,</i> 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	45
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky,</i> 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	59
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes,</i> 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	46
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee</i> <i>Secondary School Athletic Ass'n,</i> 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	57, 58, 60, 62
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered</i> <i>v. United States,</i> 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	55, 63, 64, 66, 73
<i>Caulfield v. Board of Education,</i> 583 F.2d 605 (2d Cir. 1978).....	49
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis,</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	68, 77
<i>Cranley v. National Life Ins. Co.,</i> 318 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003).....	57
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</i> 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	56

<i>D.L. Cromwell Investments, Inc. v. NASD Regulation, Inc., 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002)</i>	59
<i>In re Doe, 781 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1986)</i>	40
<i>Duren v. Missouri, 439 U.S. 357 (1979)</i>	55
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)</i>	57
<i>Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)</i>	68
<i>Hemphill v. Schott, 141 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1998)</i>	101
<i>Huguez v. United States, 406 F.2d 366 (9th Cir. 1968)</i>	102
<i>Illinois v. Perkins, 496 U.S. 292 (1990)</i>	45
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974)</i>	58
<i>Kirby v. Illinois, 406 U.S. 682 (1972)</i>	40
<i>Lombardi v. Whitman, 485 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)</i>	71, 75, 77, 102, 103
<i>Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977)</i>	61

<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	50
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	40
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	48
<i>O'Connor v. Pierson</i> , 426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....	77
<i>Pabon v. Wright</i> , 459 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2006).....	68, 77
<i>Pena v. DePrisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005).....	77, 102
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	58
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	77, 101
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007).....	69
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	60
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	72
<i>Thompson v. Mississippi</i> , 914 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1990).....	56

<i>United States v. Alameh</i> , 341 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003).....	103
<i>United States v. Berkovich</i> , 168 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1999).....	78, 103
<i>United States v. Bliss</i> , 430 F.3d 640 (2d Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002).....	55
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 934 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1991).....	103
<i>United States v. Cuervelo</i> , 949 F.2d 559 (2d Cir. 1991).....	102
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 325 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 287 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2002).....	55
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006).....	43, 44, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , No. 03-CR-089-RB, 2003 WL 23198793 (D. Colo. Dec. 2, 2003).....	61, 62
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 268 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 44 F.3d 1150 (2d Cir. 1995).....	40

<i>United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters,</i> 156 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 1998)..	59
<i>United States v. Jackman,</i> 46 F.3d 1240 (2d Cir. 1995)..	55, 89
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i> 345 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2003)..	103
<i>United States v. Juncal,</i> 245 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2001)..	46, 47
<i>United States v. Locascio,</i> 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993)..	64, 65
<i>United States v. Marshank,</i> 777 F. Supp. 1507 (N.D. Cal. 1991).	104
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto,</i> 513 U.S. 196 (1995)..	46
<i>United States v. Milstein,</i> 401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)..	49
<i>United States v. Monsanto,</i> 491 U.S. 600 (1989)..	64
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 449 U.S. 361 (1981)..	41
<i>United States v. Rahman,</i> 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)..	77, 103
<i>United States v. Rosen,</i> 487 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D. Va. 2007).	68, 69

<i>United States v. Ruggles</i> , 70 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>United States v. Sabri</i> , 973 F. Supp. 134 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	104, 105
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 105 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997).....	56, 77, 78, 103
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 165 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>United States v. Speed Joyeros, S.A.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 412 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	50
<i>United States v. Stringer</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Or. 2006), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 06-30100 (9th Cir.).....	105
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 446 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 372 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004).....	78, 103
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	71, 72, 74
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....	77, 102
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	55, 56, 63

Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:

Laurence Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (3d ed. 2000). 72
